



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).416/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, Directorate of Kaziranga National Park,

Bokakhat, Assam

Date of Hearing : 23/02/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 23/02/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has filed one RTI petition before the Public Information Officer, Directorate of Kaziranga National Park, Bokakhat on 1.11.2021 seeking following information:
 - (a) Please furnish in details of fund received for conservation of Tiger during the FY 2018-19 to till date, along with details of expenditure statement.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Director, Kaziranga National Park & Tiger Reserve, Bokakhat Assam has transferred this letter on 29.11.2021 showing the receipt seal of the letter to be on 23.11.2021.
- 3. On non receipt of the information, the petitioner filed a complaint petition u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act,2005 before the Commission on 22.12.2021 and accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 4. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present.
- 5. The Public Authority is represented by Khangasingh Dekaraja, DCF, SPIO, O/o the Field Division, Kaziranga National Park and Tiger Reserve and he is accompanied by Champak Deka, Assistant Conservator of Forest, SPIO, O/o the Nagaon Wildlife Division, Nagaon, Katimari, Nayanjyoti Rajbongshi, Assistant Conservator of Forests, SPIO, O/o the Eastern Assam Wildlife Division, Bokakhat, Jatindra Mohan Das, FRO of Forest, SPIO, O/o the Biswanath Wildlife Division Biswanath Chariali.
- 6. The Assistant Conservator of Forest, O/o the Eastern Assam Wildlife Division, Bokakhat has given a separate reply stating about the intimation to the petitioner to visit the office for inspection and collect the documents where the other two Deemed PIOs have replied clubbing it with earlier case no. 417/2021.
- 7. The <u>Commission therefore orders that reply to specific RTI Case should be given separately not clubbing it with any other RTI petition.</u>
- 8. As regards to giving the information, the Commission orders that two to three pages compiled collection and expenditure with reference to be given to the petitioner within one week and if the petitioner wants the details of it, he may visit the office on a convenient date and and collect the photocopies of 25 pages each free of cost and if he requires more than that, he has to pay for it.

 The SPIO and DCF of the Field Division, Kaziranga National Park & Tiger Reserve will coordinate in the whole process.
- 9. The case is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Field Division, Kaziranga National Park & Tiger Reserve, Bokakhat, Assam 785612 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Nagaon Wildlife Division, Nagaon, Katimari for information and necessary action.
- 3. The SPIO, O/o the Eastern Assam Wildlife Division, Bokakhat for information and necessary action.
- 4. The SPIO, O/o the Biswanath Wildlife Division, Biswanath Chariali for information and necessary action.
- 5. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/O Lt. Karunamoy Das, H.No.16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati for information.
- 6. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 7. Office File.
- 8. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission